
Southern Districts Kennel & Obedience Dog Club 

Novice Scent Work Trial Catalogue 
9th May 2025 

Start not before 6.30pm 
 

Wilfred Taylor Reserve, Corner of States Road Wheatsheaf Rd 
Morphett Vale SA 

To be held under the constitution and rules of SACA Inc. 

 

Judges: Novice Containers: Fay Mullan  Novice Exterior: Angie Shepherd 

Target Odour: Clove 

Trial Manager: Helen Irving 0438177756  sdkodc.sw@gmail.com 

SACA Representative: Narelle Medlicott  First Aid: Kathy Bannister 

Check in: 5.45pm to 6.15pm 

Vetting: Bitches without documented proof of desexing are to be vetted. 
No other dogs are permitted within the check-in area. 

Briefings: Will commence as soon as possible after check-in closes. 

Parking: We aim to give every dog and handler the best chance to succeed by 
avoiding stress in the car park. If your dog lets everyone know they are waiting in their 
car when someone walks past or is quiet in the car but anxious when passing other 
dogs or people, please let our stewards know on arrival and they will direct you to 
appropriate parking.  
If your dog has separation anxiety, consider bringing a support person with you. 

Dogs are to remain secured within vehicles or be crated (not sitting on mats or beds 
adjacent to vehicles), unless being toileted or going to/from search areas. Please do not 
be offended if a stewards requests that your return your dog to your vehicle.  

When not in the search precinct please keep your dog on a restricted lead (no more 
than 2m) and keep to the designated areas. 

Toileting: Please use the area towards Wheatsheaf Road for toileting your dog. 
Dogs are not to be toileted on the oval or within the search precinct. 
Pick up after your dog and use the bins provided. 

Run Order: The Container and Exterior searches will run concurrently. 
When your number is called, please come to the check-in desk and you’ll be guided to 
the warmup boxes and your search area. 

Presentations: Will take place as soon as possible after the conclusion of judging. 
Please do not bring your dog to the presentations, we know how awesome they are and 
will acknowledge their brilliance then.  
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Other Things to Note  

• Whilst container searches are running the toilets will be unavailable. 

Scheduled toilet breaks for competitors and stewards may be organised.  

• Bring plenty of water and snacks for yourself and your dogs, there is no catering 

at this event.  

• No competition target odours are to be bough to the venue without permission 

from the trial manager.  

• Only bring your dog to the desk when your number is called.  

• Do not talk about the searches or search areas until competition has concluded. 

• Remember to be respectful and supportive of everyone at the trial. 

• Please give all other dogs plenty of space in the carpark and trial venue.  

• Remember that your dog’s welfare is your responsibility at all times.  

• This trial is brought to you by dedicated volunteers who aim for you and your dog 

to have the best experience possible. 

 

 



Cat# Dog Name Owner Handler Breed
1 1 Nahrof Born To Move Mr S & Mrs M Reynolds Merilyn Reynolds Border Collie
2 2 CH. Caprivi Not My First Rodeo Ms C Currie Cheryl Currie Rhodesian Ridgeback
3 3 Wilderblu Abby Mrs A Hartman Anne-Marie Hartman Border Collie
4 4 Matagouri Pheasant Mrs T Holmes Tam  Holmes Cocker Spaniel
5 5 Indy Ms J Pawlowski Julie Pawlowski Associate Register
6 6 Torza Peddle To The Metal Ms G Gariyasa Gillian  Gariyasa Russian Toy (Long Haired)
7 7 Rivanova Vixens Virtues Mrs J V Shirlock Jo Shirlock Nova Scotia Duck Tolling Retriever
8 8 Avondale Wren Miss S Wright Sophie Wright Sporting Register

9 9 DUAL. CH. (TS) TS. GRAND.CH. Ferndale A Star Is 
Born

Miss J Murrell / Mr B & Mrs 
H Taylor Jo Murrell Bernese Mountain Dog

10 10 Willow Miss H Theunens Heidi Theunens Associate Register
11 11 Lovetorun Contigo Miss C Wenham Carly Wenham Border Collie
12 12 Kuitpo Mazikeen Ms N Hunter Narelle Hunter Sporting Register

13 13 Pawtrax Siirinhannus Gunnar Mrs J Anderson & Mr K 
Hammerling Jordan Anderson Sporting Register

14 14 A2O Ch C.I.B. SUP.CH. Sashgar Lets B Flamin Honest Mrs S Potts & Ms S Collins Sandra Potts Fox Terrier (Smooth)
15 15 GRAND. CH. NEUT. CH. Wattswires The Old Tin Hat Miss L Robinson Linda  Robinson Dachshund (Miniature Wire Haired)
16 16 Shanelg Dark Commander Mrs L Saunders L Saunders (NCODC) Shetland Sheepdog
17 17 Heiderst Journey To The Stars Ms Y Nieuwenhoven Yvonne NieuwenhovenGerman Shorthaired Pointer

18 18 Erdos Prince Of Troy Mrs J Wallis & Mrs V & 
Miss A Marsden Julie Wallis Hungarian Vizsla

19 19 TS. GRAND.CH. TRI CH. (T)(TS) Kanberchic Broley 
Emperors Jnr Miss N Medlicott Narelle  Medlicott Rottweiler

20 20 Bantaskin Promise Merainbows Dr J M Henry Julianne Henry Labrador Retriever
21 21 Karmala Viv Ms J Watson Janet Watson Sporting Register
22 22 Winterbourne Irish Folklore Ms C Koch Christine Koch Jack Russell Terrier
23 23 Galestorm Who Needs A Wingman At Lomhara Mrs A Hardy Julie Hardy Labrador Retriever
24 24 Tayona My Miss Molly Ms A Pulbrook Alyson Pulbrook Australian Shepherd
25 25 Uptrend Days Of Endless Wonder Miss N Visser Natalie Visser Portuguese Water Dog
26 26 Glenmave Rythm Of My Heart Mrs J Dealtry Jacquie  Dealtry Nova Scotia Duck Tolling Retriever

27 27 T GR CH. TRI CH. (T)(TS) TS. GRAND.CH. 
Beachspots Take A Look Mrs S Gahan Sharon Gahan Dalmatian

28 28 Koda Ms B Korendyk Bronwyn Korendyk Associate Register
29 29 Kerodan Lickety Split Miss N Woolley Dr Kerrie Tessier Border Collie
30 30 Laugharne Foxy Lady Mrs A Warr Allison Warr Welsh Springer Spaniel
31 31 Mistypoint Not On My Watch Ms T L Edwards Brigetta Palmer Petit Basset Griffon Vendeen
32 32 Ingomar Lets Dance Miss N Woolley Natalie Woolley Border Collie
33 33 GRAND. CH. A2O Ch Wazwallaby Our Bit O Paint Miss T Gardiner Toni Gardiner Australian Cattle Dog
34 34 CH. Mistypoint Watch Your Tongue Ms T L Edwards Tracie  Edwards Petit Basset Griffon Vendeen

9th May 2025 Novice - Container Novice (SWCN) Judge: Fay MullanRun 
Order



Cat# Dog Name Owner Handler Breed
1 30 Laugharne Foxy Lady Mrs A Warr Allison Warr Welsh Springer Spaniel
2 35 Brafferton Raven At Inkdinice Mrs E Drage Eva Drage Collie (Rough)

3 19 TS. GRAND.CH. TRI CH. (T)(TS) 
Kanberchic Broley Emperors Jnr Miss N Medlicott Narelle  Medlicott Rottweiler

4 20 Bantaskin Promise Merainbows Dr J M Henry Julianne Henry Labrador Retriever
5 21 Karmala Viv Ms J Watson Janet Watson Sporting Register
6 22 Winterbourne Irish Folklore Ms C Koch Christine Koch Jack Russell Terrier

7 23 Galestorm Who Needs A Wingman At 
Lomhara Mrs A Hardy Julie Hardy Labrador Retriever

8 24 Tayona My Miss Molly Ms A Pulbrook Alyson Pulbrook Australian Shepherd
9 25 Uptrend Days Of Endless Wonder Miss N Visser Natalie Visser Portuguese Water Dog

10 26 Glenmave Rythm Of My Heart Mrs J Dealtry Jacquie  Dealtry Nova Scotia Duck Tolling Retriever

11 27 T GR CH. TRI CH. (T)(TS) TS. 
GRAND.CH. Beachspots Take A Look Mrs S Gahan Sharon Gahan Dalmatian

12 28 Koda Ms B Korendyk Bronwyn Korendyk Associate Register
13 29 Kerodan Lickety Split Miss N Woolley Dr Kerrie Tessier Border Collie
14 37 NEUT. CH. Mashumarosou Kameru Ms M Horne Michelle Horne Shiba Inu
15 31 Mistypoint Not On My Watch Ms T L Edwards Brigetta Palmer Petit Basset Griffon Vendeen
16 32 Ingomar Lets Dance Miss N Woolley Natalie Woolley Border Collie

17 33 GRAND. CH. A2O Ch Wazwallaby Our 
Bit O Paint Miss T Gardiner Toni Gardiner Australian Cattle Dog

18 34 CH. Mistypoint Watch Your Tongue Ms T L Edwards Tracie  Edwards Petit Basset Griffon Vendeen
19 36 Zaraliam Kai Wright Ms D Wright Diana Wright Border Collie
20 3 Wilderblu Abby Mrs A Hartman Anne-Marie Hartman Border Collie
21 5 Indy Ms J Pawlowski Julie Pawlowski Associate Register
22 6 Torza Peddle To The Metal Ms G Gariyasa Gillian  Gariyasa Russian Toy (Long Haired)
23 7 Rivanova Vixens Virtues Mrs J V Shirlock Jo Shirlock Nova Scotia Duck Tolling Retriever
24 8 Avondale Wren Miss S Wright Sophie Wright Sporting Register

25 9 DUAL. CH. (TS) TS. GRAND.CH. 
Ferndale A Star Is Born Miss J Murrell / Mr B & Mrs H Taylor Jo Murrell Bernese Mountain Dog

26 10 Willow Miss H Theunens Heidi Theunens Associate Register
27 11 Lovetorun Contigo Miss C Wenham Carly Wenham Border Collie
28 12 Kuitpo Mazikeen Ms N Hunter Narelle Hunter Sporting Register
29 13 Pawtrax Siirinhannus Gunnar Mrs J Anderson & Mr K Hammerling Jordan Anderson Sporting Register

30 14 A2O Ch C.I.B. SUP.CH. Sashgar Lets 
B Flamin Honest Mrs S Potts & Ms S Collins Sandra Potts Fox Terrier (Smooth)

31 38 GRAND. CH. A2O Ch Wattswires Im A 
Keeper Miss L Robinson Linda  Robinson Dachshund (Miniature Wire 

Haired)

9th May 2025 Novice - Exterior Novice (SWXN) Judge: Angie ShepherdRun 
Order
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